1
ENIGMA MINING LTD
MOUNT HARDY CU PROJECT
HISTORICAL EXPLORATION REPORT
EL 29219
2
1. INTRODUCTION
The Mount Hardy Copper Project is located on the northern edge of the historical Mount Hardy Copper

Figure 17: Location on Deep Yellow tenements (Bridgewater, 2010).
4.7 Bluekebble Pty Ltd
During January 2011 consulting geologists Kastellco Geological Consultancy (“KGC”) conducted a review of
existing historical exploration data within the Northern Territory Geological Survey Database.  This was
conducted to identify any high potential base metal and uranium exploration targets and resulted in the
identification of several targets that warrant further work.
The targeting was undertaken at a high level to identify areas of interest that stand out in the regional re-
interpreted geophysical data.  Historical prospects were reviewed to determine the effectiveness of the
previous exploration and evaluate remaining potential within the Exploration Licence area.
On a regional basis the Mt Hardy tenement is located in the highly prospective Arunta Mineral Field.
Through detail interpretation of airborne magnetic from the Northern Territory Geological Survey, the
following magnetic (Figure X) and radiometric (Figure X) anomalies were identified as follow-up targets.
13
Figure X: Magnetic target anomalies identified within EL 27892.
14
Ashby, J., 1997. Aberfoyle. CR1997-0766.
Baarda, F.D., 1995. Yuendumu Mining Company. CR1995-0584.
Barraclough, D., 1994. Yuendumu Mining Company. CR1994-0351.
Bridgewater, H.L., 2010. Deep Yellow. CR2010-0786.
Clark, D., 1969. Geological Report, Authority to Prospect 1722, Mount Doreen, Northern Territory.
Drown, C.G., 1996. Aberfoyle. CR 1997-0015.
Drown, C.G., 1995a. Aberfoyle. CR 1995-0865.
Drown, C.G., 1995b. Aberfoyle. CR1995-0867.
Hughes, S.L.M., 1997. Aberfoyle. CR1997-0064.
Kastellorizos, P., 2011. First Annual Report over the Mount Hardy Base Metals-Silver Project. Arunta
Mineral Field, Northern Territory. Mount Hardy Project Exploration Licence 27892. Bluekebble Pty Ltd.
Kiek, S.N., 1941. The Mount Hardy Copper Field, Central Australia. AGGSNA Report, N.T. 55.
Layton, W., 1967. Report on a visit to six Mineral Prospecting Authorities between 14
th
 and 27
th
 August,
1966, for Magellan Petroleum Corporation. Unpubl company report.
Lindsay-Park, K., 1998. Homestake Gold. CR1998-0746.
Messenger, P., 1990b. White Industries. CR1990-0217.
Messenger, P., 1990b. White Industries. CR1990-0451.
Potter, J.R., and Anderson, J.E., 2003. Second Annual Report EL’s 10063, 10064, 10169, 10407, 22771. Mt
Doreen Project. Tanami Exploration. CR2003-0497.
Price, L.A., Baarda, F., and Worland, R., 1995. Posgold Limited. CR1996-0012.
Schusterbauer, J., 1998. Aberfoyle. CR1998-0313.
Smith, T., 2002. Tanami Gold. CR2002-0346.
Stewart, J.I., 1997. Homestake Gold. CR1998-0275.
Stidolph, P.A., 1989. White Industries. CR1989-0134.
Rohde, C., 2006. Partial Relinquishment Report EL’s 10063, 10064, 10407, 27711. Final Report EL 10169. Mt
Doreen Project. Tanami Exploration. CR2006-0559.
Wyborn, L.A.I., Bastrakova, I.V. and Budd, A.R., 1998. Australian Proterozoic Granites – characteristics,
sources and possible mechanisms for derivation and emplacement. In: Abstracts for the Bruce Chappell